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- 

Assessment Year 
 

• FY 2024-25 considered, as the Solar plants – 1,692 MW NTPC, 1,000 MW NTPC, 1,000 MW SECI and 500 MW NHPC 
i.e. 4,192 MW solar are expected to be commissioned in FY 25 

• Scenario I – 4,192 MW Solar excluded || Scenario II – 4,192 MW Solar included 

Energy Requirement  
 

• FY 23 sales as per ARR filings – FY 25 sales projections done based on the category-wise historical growth rates 

• Losses as per the TSERC targets 

Energy Availability 

• As per ARR FY 23 projections, except the following - 

• Normative Availabilty for NTPC (SR) Stg III, NTPC Talcher Stg II, NTPC Simhadri, NTPC Kudigi, NTECL Vallur, NLC TN 
||  Hydro 3,500 MU || 

•  90% for TPCIL 

• NLC TS-II Stg I & II – relinquished 

• Tentative CODs for Upcoming plants – YTPS – Unit I (Mar-23), Unit II (Jan-25) 

Power Purchase Cost 
• Station-wise VC, FC projections as per ARR FY 23 filings 
 
• Upcoming Solar to be procured at INR 2.60/kWh (weighted average of 4 plants) 

Annexure III & IV 
Assumptions 



Scenario I - Energy Balance (Availability vs Requirement) – FY 2024-25 (Projections)  
Excluding 4,192 MW Solar 

- 

 Particulars  Apr   May   Jun   Jul   Aug   Sep   Oct   Nov   Dec   Jan   Feb   Mar   Total  Mix (%) 

 Energy Requirement  7534 6027 5535 7113 9490 7546 7471 7273 8439 9054 7974 9219 92675 

 Energy Available  7189 7323 7107 7263 7707 7674 7692 7403 7349 7972 7242 7823 89743 

 Energy Dispatch  7189 6027 5535 7113 7707 7546 7471 7273 7349 7972 7242 7823 86246 100% 

 TSGENCO Thermal  2706 2763 2490 2610 2750 2674 2763 2674 2667 3276 2959 3276 33610 36% 

 TSGENCO Hydel  106 56 66 266 592 709 560 374 272 255 158 87 3500 4% 

 CGS stations 1984 1438 1314 1941 2011 1873 1870 1883 2025 2046 1835 2020 22241 24% 

 NCES  664 627 630 510 568 562 493 614 599 610 677 654 7208 8% 

 IPPs (TPCIL)  514 531 514 531 531 514 531 514 531 531 479 531 6251 7% 

 Singareni   692 73 0 715 715 692 715 692 715 715 646 715 7087 8% 

 CSPGCL  522 539 522 539 539 522 539 522 539 539 487 539 6350 7% 

Other ST sources  346 1783 1090 1082 733 1396 6,429 7% 

 Energy Surplus 1,296  1,573  150  127  221 130 3,497 



Scenario II - Energy Balance (Availability vs Requirement) – FY 2024-25 (Projections)  
Including 4,192 MW Solar 

- 

 Particulars  Apr   May   Jun   Jul   Aug   Sep   Oct   Nov   Dec   Jan   Feb   Mar   Total  Mix (%) 

 Energy Requirement  7527 6025 5535 7097 9490 7530 7457 7257 8439 9054 7974 9219 92603 

 Energy Available  7792 7947 7711 7887 8331 8277 8315 8007 7973 8596 7805 8446 97087 

 Energy Dispatch  7527 6025 5535 7097 8331 7530 7457 7257 7973 8596 7805 8446 89578 100% 

 TSGENCO Thermal  2674 2276 1886 2610 2750 2674 2763 2674 2667 3276 2959 3276 32487 35% 

 TSGENCO Hydel  106 56 66 266 592 709 560 374 272 255 158 87 3500 4% 

 CGS stations 1751 1372 1314 1438 2011 1369 1437 1380 2025 2046 1835 2020 19998 22% 

 NCES  1268 1250 1233 1134 1192 1166 1117 1218 1223 1234 1240 1278 14552 16% 

 IPPs (TPCIL)  514 531 514 531 531 514 531 514 531 531 479 531 6251 7% 

 Singareni   692 0 0 578 715 577 510 575 715 715 646 715 6440 7% 

 CSPGCL  522 539 522 539 539 522 539 522 539 539 487 539 6350 7% 

Other ST sources  1159 466 458 169 772 3,025 3% 

 Energy Surplus 266 1,922 2,176 790 747  858 749 7,509 

 The above analysis indicates that even after procurement of 4,192 MW solar power, certain months (Aug, Dec-Mar) will still have energy 
deficit situation, for which the Discoms would have to depend on the short-term power purchases. 



Power Purchase Cost for 2024-25 – Scenario I (Excl. 4,192 MW) vs Scenario II (Incl. 4,192 MW) 

- 

 Source  

2024-25 (Scenario I)  2024-25 (Scenario II)  
Backed Down 

Quantum 
(MU)  

Increase in  
per-unit FC 
(INR/kWh)   PP MU  

 PP Cost  
(INR Cr.)  

  PP Cost 
(INR/kWh)   

VC 
(INR/kWh) 

FC 
(INR/kWh) 

 PP MU  
 PP Cost  
(INR Cr.)  

  PP Cost 
(INR/kWh)   

VC 
(INR/kWh) 

FC 
(INR/kWh) 

 TSGENCO Thermal  33610 16215 4.82 2.72 2.10 32487 15887 4.89 2.72 2.17 1,123 0.07 

 TSGENCO Hydel  3500 1352 3.86   3.86 3500 1352 3.86   3.86 

 CGS stations 22241 9766 4.39 2.72 1.67 19998 9058 4.53 2.67 1.86 2,243 0.19 

 NCES  7208 3993 5.54 5.54   14552 5902 4.06 4.06   

 IPPs (TPCIL)  6251 2822 4.51 2.31 2.21 6251 2822 4.51 2.31 2.21 

 Singareni   7087 3537 4.99 2.99 2.00 6440 3344 5.19 2.99 2.20 646 0.20 

 CSPGCL  6350 2476 3.90 1.20 2.70 6350 2476 3.90 1.20 2.70 

Other ST purchase 6429 2475 3.85 3.85 3025 1165 3.85 3.85   

Interest on pension 
bonds 

  1395         1395       

 Total Power Purchase 92,675 44,030 4.75 2.80 1.95 92,603 43,400 4.69 2.74 1.95 

 The above analysis indicates that 4,012 MU has to be backed down for procuring 4,192 MW solar power. 
 Though, the overall power purchase cost is likely to come down (from INR 4.75/kWh to INR 4.69/kWh) due to procurement of cheaper solar 

power quantum. 
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